
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 June 2014 
Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
  
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

March 2014. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is invited to appoint a Vice-Chair for the ensuing 

municipal year. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 The Committee is requested to appoint the Licensing Act Sub-

Committee for the ensuing year. 
  
In 2013/14, each Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee was comprised 
of three members and one reserve member drawn from the pool of 
fifteen Committee members. The Chair was appointed on the day of 
each meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. SPECIAL CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 
 



LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 19 March 2014 
 

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Niblock 

G Davies 
D Roberts 
J Salter 
H Smith 
M Sullivan 
 

E Boult 
G Ellis 
A Hodson 
M Hornby 
I Lewis 
P Williams 
 

 
9 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Niblock declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of item 4, Draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy by virtue of being a Member of the Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority, Chair of New Ferry Village Hall and an organiser of the 
Farmers Market. 
 
Councillor Roberts declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of item 4, Draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy by virtue of being a Member of the Merseyside Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2014 be approved. 
 

11 VERBAL PRESENTATION BY STREET PASTORS  
 
Mr M Latham, Co-ordinator for Wirral Street Pastors attended the meeting and 
provided Members with a verbal presentation. 
 
Mr Latham outlined the role of Street Pastors in Wirral.  He advised that they worked 
in conjunction with Merseyside Police, the NHS and the Local Authority and that the 
organisation had been set up a number of years ago. He provided Members with 
details regarding their organisation. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Mr Latham clarified that the Street Pastors 
were a Christian organisation.  He advised that they wore a uniform in order that they 
were identifiable and that members were volunteers who paid to undertake this 
voluntary work and were highly trained.  He gave examples of the work and duties 
they undertook. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Williams commended the work of the Street Pastors and congratulated 
them on the work they had carried out so far. 
 
Members of the Committee reiterated these comments and the Chair thanked Mr 
Latham for his presentation. 
 

12 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

Councillor Niblock declared a non pecuniary interest in this matter 
(minute 9 refers). 

 
Councillor Roberts declared a non pecuniary interest in this matter 
(minute 9 refers). 

 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment submitted a report seeking 
Members’ approval of the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy in order that it may be 
presented to Council for approval. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy had 
been subject to two reviews since its first publication in January 2005 and the most 
recent policy had been published in December 2010. 
 
Members were advised that it is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that the 
Licensing Policy be reviewed at least every five years and that it was appropriate that 
the current policy be reviewed and updated due to changes to the Licensing Act 
2003.  The Draft Statement of Licensing Policy was attached to the report which 
incorporated the changes to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were informed that one response had been received from a Licensing 
Consultant which was supportive of the Policy. 
 
Councillor Niblock outlined a number of amendments he wished to be incorporated 
into the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy prior to it being approved as a draft to be 
considered by Council. 
 
Resolved – That, subject to the amendments proposed by Councillor Niblock, 
the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved as a Draft to be 
considered by Council for approval as the Statement of Licensing Policy under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

13 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager reported that at its meeting held on 27 January 2014, the 
Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance Committee had considered 
a report relating to when it may be appropriate for the Council to adopt a Cumulative 
Impact Policy in respect of licensed premises under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were advised that the Committee had noted the report and agreed that the 
comments of Members be referred to the Licensing Act 2003 Committee for 
consideration. 
 

Page 2



Resolved – That the comments of Members of the Regeneration and 
Environment Policy and Performance Committee be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

18 JUNE 2014 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 

WARD AFFECTED: BIRKENHEAD AND TRANMERE 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 

& ENVIRONMENT 
KEY DECISION?   NO 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the outcome of the public 
consultation undertaken in response to a request received to amend the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy to include a Special Cumulative Impact 
Policy for an area of Birkenhead outlined in the map shown in Appendix 1.  The 
report also provides Members with an update from Merseyside Police in respect 
of this proposal. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1  The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was first published in January 2005.  

The policy has since been subject to two reviews and the most recently revised 
policy is being presented to Council for approval on 9 June 2014. 

 
2.2 Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003 sets out the 

general principles that should underpin a Licensing Policy and includes guidance 
relating to the inclusion of Special Cumulative Impact Policies within a Statement 
of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.3 The effect of adopting a Special Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a 

presumption that applications for new Premises Licences or Club Premises 
Certificates or variations that are likely to add to the cumulative impact of existing 
premises, will normally be refused following relevant representations.  This is 
unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that granting 
the application will not give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more 
of the licensing objectives. 

 
2.4 The absence of a special policy does not prevent any Responsible Authority or 

other persons making representations on a new application for the grant of a 
Premises Licence or a variation of a licence on the grounds that the premises will 
have a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the Licensing Objectives. 

 
2.5 In consideration of whether to adopt a special policy relating to cumulative 

impact,  Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out 
the following matters to be considered by the Licensing Authority: 

 
• Identify concern about crime and disorder or public nuisance. 

         

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



• Consider whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder or 
nuisance are   happening and are caused by the customers of licensed 
premises, or that the risk of cumulative impact is imminent. 

 
• Identify the boundaries of the area where the problems are occurring. 

 
• Consult with those specified in section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

subject to the outcome of the consultation include and publish details of 
the special policy in the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.6 On 22 January 2014, Members of this Committee agreed that Officers should 

consult on a request from Merseyside Police to introduce a Special Cumulative 
Impact Policy within the area of Birkenhead as shown in Appendix 1.  Merseyside 
Police provided a letter at that time containing a summary of their evidence.  This 
letter is attached at Appendix 2.   

 
2.7 This consultation has been circulated to the appropriate bodies in accordance 

with Section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 and has been publicised on the 
Council’s website.  A list of consultees is attached at Appendix 3.  The 
consultation closed on 7 March 2014. 

 
2.8 In response to the consultation no comments or evidence has been provided 

from residents or businesses to support the introduction of a Special Policy.  One 
written response has been received from Brian Kenny, who was a Ward 
Councillor at the time of the consultation.  A copy of Mr Kenny’s response is 
available at Appendix 4.    

 
2.9 During the consultation period Merseyside Police undertook a review of their 

evidence and have since given consideration to new initiatives within the 
Birkenhead area to address anti social behaviour.  Merseyside Police have also 
had regard to the Council’s revised Statement of Licensing Policy.  Taking these 
factors into consideration Merseyside Police have advised that they are no longer 
seeking the introduction of a Special Cumulative Impact Policy within the 
Birkenhead area.  A letter from Merseyside Police providing further details is 
attached at Appendix 5.   

 
2.10 Members are advised that on the basis of the response to the consultation 

received and the evidence provided by Merseyside Police, there is not sufficient 
evidence to support the introduction of a Special Cumulative Impact Policy for an 
area of Birkenhead at this time. 

 
2.11 The Ward Councillors for Birkenhead and Tranmere were advised of the 

outcome of the consultation as well as the current view of Merseyside Police in 
respect of this matter at a meeting on 18 March 2014. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

3.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

4.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered. 

Page 6



 
5.0 CONSULTATION  

5.1 Consultation is a statutory requirement. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
  
7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

7.1 Costs arising from the consultation process have been met from existing 
 budgets. 
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

8.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to legal challenge .  
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 Yes    An EIA is attached to the report 
 
10.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no Planning implications arising from this report. 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 Members are requested to note the outcome of the public consultation 
undertaken in response to a request received to amend the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy to include a Special Cumulative Impact Policy for an area of 
Birkenhead. 

 

13.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

13.1 Merseyside Police are no longer seeking the introduction of a Special Cumulative 
Impact Policy. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Margaret O’Donnell 
  Licensing Manager 
  telephone:  0151 691 8606 
  email:   margaretodonnell@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

1. Map indicating Special Cumulative Impact Policy area 
2. Letter from Merseyside Police 
3. List of consultees 
4. Response from Mr Kenny 
5. Letter from Merseyside Police 

Page 7



 
 

REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 22 January 2014 

 

 
 

Page 8



P
age 9

LeylandRK
Text Box
Appendix 1

LeylandRK
Text Box
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey Licence 100019803.  You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Dear Margaret, 

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with sufficient information for you to be able to 
prepare a report for the Licensing Committee so that they may consider whether public 
consultation should take place regarding the introduction of a Special Cumulative Impact 
Policy (SCIP) for the Charing Cross area of Birkenhead town centre. 

In May of this year Councillor Brian Kenny and Councillor Jean Stapleton requested a 
meeting to discuss their concerns regarding alcohol related anti-social behaviour and the 
availability of alcohol in the Charing Cross area. At the meeting the introduction of a SCIP 
for the Charing Cross area was discussed. It was agreed that research would be 
undertaken to assess whether there was good evidence that crime and disorder or 
nuisance was occurring, and if so, whether the problems were being caused by customers 
of Licensed Premises or that the risk of cumula
[...]
be consulted on this matter. I would like to provide the following evidence to 
support the application, 

 

Appendix 2 

Page 11



 Between 1st November 2012 and 31st October 2013, 434 crimes were recorded in 
the Charing Cross area. 

 226 (52%) of the crimes took place in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 

 342 (78%) of the crimes were Theft offences. 

 In 174 (40%) of the crimes, alcohol was a factor. 

 In 9% of all incidents (572/6298) recorded in the area, alcohol was a factor. 

 In 2010/11, there were 4.6 alcohol related crimes per 1000 people in Wirral.  

 1 in 9 of all crimes In Wirral are alcohol-related. 

 In Wirral alcohol causes 121 deaths per year, of which 63 are alcohol-specific. 

 The economic cost to Wirral of alcohol problems in terms of health, social cost, 
criminal justice, and lost productivity is estimated at £127million per year, of which 
£25million are healthcare costs. 

 Charing Cross is in an area where the Rate of Alcohol Related Hospital Admissions 
is the highest in Wirral (NI 39 2010/11). 

As a result of the available evidence it can be shown that there is good evidence that 
crime and disorder or nuisance is occurring, and that customers of Licensed Premises are 
causing the problems, and that the risk of cumulative impact of the concentration of 
Licensed Premises is imminent. 

This application is supported by Community Impact Statements provided by Councillors, 
police officers, business owners and residents and who work and live in the area. 

Merseyside Police has identified the boundaries of the area where the problems are 
occurring and respectfully request that the Licensing Committee agree to commence 
consultation with those specified in section 5(3) of the 2003 Licensing Act regarding the 
introduction of a Special Cumulative Impact Policy (SCIP) for the Charing Cross area of 
Birkenhead town centre, specifically in relation to premises that are licensed for the sale o
[...]
unt, 
in considering the Cumulative Impact Policy. 
 
Many Thanks. 
 
 
Cllr. Brian Kenny 
  
Labour Councillor for Birkenhead & Tranmere 

Wirral Labour Group Secretary 

Wirral Cabinet Member for Environment & Sustainability 
  
  

Tel: 0151 638 5488 

Mobile: 07850 091517 

briankenny@wirral.gov.uk 

http://birkenheadandtranmerewlp.org.uk 
  
The contents of this email are the personal view of the author and should in no way be considered the official view of 
Wirral Council 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sgt Simon Barrigan 
Wirral Licensing Unit 

Merseyside Police 
Wallasey Police Station 

Manor Road 
Wallasey 

CH44 1DA 
Mrs M. O’Donnell 
Licensing Authority 
Wirral Borough Council 
Wallasey Town Hall 
Brighton Street 
Wallasey 
Wirral 
CH44 8ED 

 
3rd June 2014 

 
Dear Margaret, 
 
In August 2013 Merseyside Police wrote to the Licensing Authority requesting that 
consideration be given to including an approach to Cumulative Impact within its Statement 
of Licensing Policy for the Charing Cross area of Birkenhead. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 Committee considered the matter on Wednesday 22nd January 
2014, when evidence was presented to the Committee in support of the request.  
 
The purpose of this letter is to inform the Licensing Authority that Merseyside Police is no 
longer seeking for an approach to Cumulative Impact to be included within its Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the Charing Cross area of Birkenhead at this time. 
 
The Charing Cross area remains a high risk location in relation to alcohol related crime 
and disorder. So much so that it has been necessary to extend the Stronger Communities 
Initiative to cover this area through the introduction of the Seven Beats Initiative, which 
commenced on 27th May 2014 with the introduction of a dedicated policing team to target 
the ongoing issues being suffered by residents and businesses in the area. 
 
The Seven Beats Initiative has been introduced because 13% of all calls for service, 15% 
of all anti-social behaviour, 16% of all crime, 33% of all shoplifting and 18% of all violence 
experienced in Wirral occur within the seven beats in the centre of Birkenhead. It is 
intended that by adopting a targeted approach, with additional resources, then a positive 
impact will be had on these statistics resulting in an overall improvement to quality of life 
issues experienced in the area. 
 
The size of the area covered by the seven beats is different from the area that was 
proposed to be covered by the Special Cumulative Impact Policy and in hindsight it would 
have been a more appropriate area for the introduction of an approach to Cumulative 
Impact than the area originally proposed. However, as it is not possible to amend an area 
after consultation has commenced, Merseyside Police consider that the most appropriate 
course of action at this stage would be to not proceed with the introduction of an approach 

Page 21

LeylandRK
Text Box
Appendix 5



 
2

to Cumulative Impact for this area at this time, with a view to potentially seeking for an 
approach to Cumulative Impact to be included within the Licensing Authority’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy for the ‘seven beats’ area at some point in the future. 
 
Merseyside Police realises that it needs to have the appropriate tools available to be able 
to adequately uphold the Licensing Objectives when considering future applications and 
whilst a Special Cumulative Impact Policy for an area would be beneficial, Merseyside 
Police is confident that it will be able to make good use of the existing Home Office 
guidance on Cumulative Impact, in conjunction with the Licensing Authority’s newly 
revised Statement of Licensing policy, to assess the merits of applications it receives in the 
future. 
 
It is for these reasons that Merseyside Police wishes to express its thanks to the Licensing 
Authority for considering the request to introduce an approach to Cumulative Impact within 
its Statement of Licensing Policy for the Charing Cross area of Birkenhead, and for 
consulting on the matter, but respectfully requests that this matter is no longer considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
Simon Barrigan 
Licensing Sergeant 
Wirral BCU 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 SPECIAL CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	Appendix 1 - Map
	Appendix 2 - Police Letter
	Appendix 3 - List of Consultees
	Appendix 4 - Response from Mr Kenny
	Appendix 5 - Police Letter






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 June 2014 
 

Present: Councillor WJ Davies (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Niblock 

T Norbury 
D Roberts 
 

L Reecejones 
H Smith 
A Hodson 
 

    
Apologies Councillors G Davies 

J Salter 
M Sullivan 
E Boult 
 

G Ellis 
M Hornby 
P Williams 
D Mitchell 

 
 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2014 be approved. 
 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
The Committee was invited to appoint a Vice-Chair for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Salter and seconded by Councillor A Hodson that 
Councillor Steve Niblock be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing Act 2003 
Committee until such time as a new Licensing Act 2003 Committee is appointed. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Steve Niblock be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Licensing Act 2003 Committee until such time as a new Licensing Act 2003 
Committee is appointed. 
 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services requested that the Committee appoint the 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee with the term of membership to be continued 
until amended or otherwise changed by the Committee and until such time as a new 
Licensing Sub-Committee is appointed. 



 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That each Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee meeting be comprised of 
three members to be drawn from the pool of fifteen Committee Members as 
follows: 
 
Councillors Bill Davies, Steve Niblock, George Davies, Tony Norbury, Louise 
Reecejones, Denise Roberts, John Salter, Harry Smith, Mike Sullivan, Eddie 
Boult, Gerry Ellis, Andrew Hodson, Mike Hornby, Dave Mitchell and Pat 
Williams. 
 
(2) That the Chairs of the Sub-Committees be appointed on the day of each 
meeting. 
 

5 SPECIAL CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment submitted a report to advise 
Members of the outcome of the public consultation undertaken in response to a 
request received to amend the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy to include a 
Special Cumulative Impact Policy for an area of Birkenhead.  The report also 
provided Members with an update from Merseyside Police in respect of this proposal. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised Members that further to the consultation having 
been circulated to the appropriate bodies in accordance with Section 5(3) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and publicised on the Council’s website, no comments or 
evidence had been provided from residents or businesses to support the introduction 
of a Special Policy.  One written response had been received from Brian Kenny who 
had been a Ward Councillor at the time of the consultation. 
 
Members were advised that Merseyside Police had undertaken a review of their 
evidence during the consultation and had since given consideration to new initiatives 
within the Birkenhead area to address anti social behaviour.  Members were 
informed that Merseyside Police had advised that they were not seeking the 
introduction of a Special Cumulative Impact Policy within the Birkenhead area at the 
present time but that this would be kept under review. 
 
Sergeant Barrigan attended the meeting.  He reported that the Charing Cross area 
was a high risk location in relation to alcohol related crime and disorder and advised 
Members that other initiatives had been introduced to target the ongoing issues being 
suffered by residents and businesses in the area.  Sergeant Barrigan referred to the 
introduction of the Seven Beats Initiative, and advised that the intention was that an 
overall improvement to quality of life issues experienced in the area would be 
achieved by adopting a targeted approach with additional resources. 
 
Sergeant Barrigan reported that the size of the area covered by the seven beats was 
different from the area that had been proposed to be covered by the Special 
Cumulative Impact Policy and that this area would now be monitored and kept under 
review.  He further advised that it may be the case that should the current initiatives 
not be effective, the Police would potentially seek a Cumulative Impact Policy to be 
included within the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the ‘seven 
beats’ area at some point in the future. 



 
Sergeant Barrigan referred to the need for the Licensing Objectives to be upheld 
when considering future applications and stated that Merseyside Police were 
satisfied at this time that the existing Home Office guidance on Cumulative Impact 
together with the Licensing Authority’s newly revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
could be used to assess the merits of future applications received. 
 
The Chair and Members of the Committee thanked Sergeant Barrigan for his work.  
The Chair also gave his thanks to officers and Members of the Licensing Act 2003 
Committee for their work in the previous municipal year. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


